

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT AMENDMENT (ELECTIONS) BILL 2008

(Amendments and New Clauses to be proposed in Committee by Mr BARBER)

1. Clause 41, after line 21 insert—
'() In section 9C(1) of the **City of Melbourne Act 2001** after "may appoint" insert "up to".'
2. Clause 42, omit this clause.
3. Clause 44, after line 10 insert—
"() Section 11C(1)(b)(iii) of the **City of Melbourne Act 2001** is repealed."

NEW CLAUSES

4. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 41—
'A Repeal of section 9D—Procedure in relation to representatives of corporations
Section 9D of the **City of Melbourne Act 2001** is repealed."
5. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 44—
'A Consequential amendments to sections 11D and 19
(1) In section 11D(4) of the **City of Melbourne Act 2001** for ", 9C or 9D" substitute "or 9C".
(2) In section 19(4) of the **City of Melbourne Act 2001**—
(a) for "one or both of the representatives" substitute "any representative";
(b) for "fail" substitute "fails";
(c) in paragraph (b), omit ", or the representatives are,".
(3) Section 19(5) of the **City of Melbourne Act 2001** is repealed.'